Table 10

Online Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork : 6th-8th May 2016

Q101. The referendum on the UK's membership of the European Union will take place on June 23rd.

Many people we have spoken to have told us that they will not vote in the referendum, while others will vote. How certain it is that you would actually vote in the EU referendum on June 23rd?
On a ten point scale, 10 would mean you would be absolutely certain to vote and 1 would mean you would be certain not to vote, how likely is it that you will cast your vote?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base

10 - Absolutely certain
to vote

9

1 - Certain not to vote

Don't know

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

42
2%

13
1%

14
1%

16
1%

82
4%

71
4%

8.87
225
0.05

Gender
Male  Female
953 1052
985 1020
684 623
70% 61%
97 88
10% 9%
58 75
6% 7%
37 49
4% 5%
19 36
2% 4%
14 27
1% 3%
5 8
1% 1%
9 5
1% *
4 13
* 1%
31 51
3% 5%
26 45
3% 4%
9.09 8.65
2.01 2.45
0.07 0.08
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Absolutes/col percents

Age Social Class Voting Intention Election Region
NET:
NET: Lib  Scot- Mid- Eng-
18-24 _25-34 _35-64 _65-74 75+ 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Con Lab LibDem _UKIP _Other Con _Lab UKIP Dem _land _Wales _North _lands _South land
178 344 1100 238 145 383 743 498 312 452 532 530 114 284 183 628 529 229 138 189 88 690 619 696 1728
239 321 1025 220 200 420 542 582 419 462 549 523 115 278 173 650 535 223 138 174 107 680 635 690 1725
107 184 687 176 153 329 375 381 253 298 410 351 81 224 121 476 367 173 97 112 69 443 399 466 1125
45% 57% 67% 80% 76% 78% 69% 65% 60% 65% 75% 67% 70% 80% 70% 73% 69% 78% 70%  65% 65% 65% 63% 67% 65%
20 33 92 18 21 39 49 51 53 31 50 57 11 22 18 63 52 23 17 19 12 66 64 55 154
9% 10% 9% 8% 1% 9% 9% 9% 13% 7% 9% 1% 9% 8% 1% 10% 10% 11% 12% 11% 1% 10% 10% 8% 9%
21 25 71 11 5 16 36 40 33 24 43 39 6 15 8 49 33 15 9 16 2 46 45 42 115
9% 8% 7% 5% 3% 4% 7% 7% 8% 5% 8% 7% 6% 6% 5% 8% 6% 7% 7% 9% 2% 7% 7% 6% 7%
16 21 39 5 6 1 23 17 21 25 15 26 5 5 8 24 30 3 4 4 3 34 27 26 80
7% 7% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 2% 5% 4% 6% 1% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5%
18 9 23 3 2 5 13 12 15 15 12 24 2 1 5 14 20 2 2 4 - 18 17 21 51
8% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% * 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% - 3% 3% 3% 3%
13 5 23 - - - 7 15 8 11 5 12 7 4 2 5 12 3 5 2 3 11 18 12 36
6% 2% 2% - - - 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%
6 1 6 - - - 5 4 2 3 6 1 2 1 1 5 1 1 1 - - 3 5 6 13
3% * 1% - - - 1% 1% * 1% 1% * 2% * 1% 1% 1% 1% - - * 1% 1% 1%
5 3 6 - 1 1 1 9 - 4 - 2 - 3 2 - 2 1 1 - 2 2 7 6 12
2% 1% 1% - 1% * * 2% - 1% - * - 1% 1% - * * 1% - 2% * 1% 1% 1%
6 3 7 - - - 4 4 2 6 2 1 1 2 3 - - 1 1 1 2 3 6 7 14
3% 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% * 1% * * * 1% 2% - - * * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
15 18 38 2 9 1 14 28 14 26 1 2 - - 4 5 3 - 1 12 10 29 29 24 59
6% 6% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 6% * * - - 2% 1% 1% - 1% 7% 10% 4% 5% 3% 3%
11 18 34 5 3 7 14 20 18 18 4 9 1 1 - 9 16 1 * 3 3 25 19 26 65
5% 6% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 1% 2% 1% * - 1% 3% * * 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4%
7.78 8.62 8.96 9.59 9.26 9.43 9.10 8.79 8.91 8.66 9.40 9.20 9.16 9.52 9.00 939 9.24 953 9.21 8.78 8.45 8.92 8.74 8.94 8.90
2.84 2.45 2.16 1.21 2.01 1.65 1.95 2.40 2.06 2.58 1.34 1.50 1.64 1.30 210 136 149 117 1.64 2.48 2.99 2.19 2.37 2.20 217
0.22 0.14 0.07 0.08 0.17 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.06 0.07 0.15 0.08 0.16 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.14 0.18 0.32 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.05
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Online Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork : 6th-8th May 2016

Absolutes/col percents

Table 10

Q101. The referendum on the UK's membership of the European Union will take place on June 23rd.

Many people we have spoken to have told us that they will not vote in the referendum, while others will vote. How certain it is that you would actually vote in the EU referendum on June 23rd?
On a ten point scale, 10 would mean you would be absolutely certain to vote and 1 would mean you would be certain not to vote, how likely is it that you will cast your vote?

Base: All respondents

Q99. Should
the United
Kingdom remain
a member of the
European Union
or leave the
European Union?
Remain
a

member  Leave
Total of EU the EU

Unweighted base 2005 822 811
Weighted base 2005 813 814
10 - Absolutely certain 1307 562 631
to vote 65% 69% 77%
9 185 93 73
9% 1% 9%
8 134 59 49
7% 7% 6%
7 87 45 24
4% 5% 3%
6 55 25 9
3% 3% 1%
5 42 13 15
2% 2% 2%
4 13 5 4
1% 1% 1%
3 14 7 4
1% 1% 1%
2 16 5 5
1% 1% 1%
1 - Certain not to vote 82 - -
4% - -
Don't know 71 - -
4% - -
Mean 8.87 9.23 9.45
Standard deviation 2.25 1.48 1.33
Standard error 0.05 0.05 0.05
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Table 11

Online Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork : 6th-8th May 2016

Q99. Should the United Kingdom remain a member of the European Union or leave the European Union?
Base: All Respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Remain a member of the
European Union

Leave the European
Union

Certain not to vote in
EU Ref

Don't know

Gender

Total _Male Female

2005
2005

813
41%

814
41%

82
4%

295
15%

953
985

423
43%

427
43%

31
3%

104
1%

1052
1020

391
38%

387
38%

51
5%

191
19%
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Absolutes/col percents

Age Social Class Voting Intention Election Region

NET:

NET: Lib  Scot- Mid- Eng-

18-24 _25-34 _35-64 _65-74 75+ 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Con Lab LibDem _UKIP _Other Con _Lab UKIP Dem _land _Wales _North _lands _South _land

178 344 1100 238 145 383 743 498 312 452 532 530 114 284 183 628 529 229 138 189 88 690 619 696 1728

239 321 1025 220 200 420 542 582 419 462 549 523 115 278 173 650 535 223 138 174 107 680 635 690 1725

132 154 401 69 57 126 255 255 148 156 228 324 70 1 95 238 297 21 82 92 40 304 226 283 681

55%  48% 39%  31% 28%  30% 47%  44% 35% 34%  41% 62% 61% 4% 55% 37% 55% 9% 59%  53% 38%  45% 36% 41%  39%

51 99 430 123 111 235 198 206 196 214 255 137 30 259 51 323 161 190 37 52 43 251 277 286 720
21%  31% 42%  56% 56%  56% 37%  35% 47% 46%  46% 26% 26% 93%  30% 50% 30% 85% 27% 30% 41%  37% 44% 1%  42%

15 18 38 2 9 11 14 28 14 26 1 2 - - 4 5 3 - 1 12 10 29 29 24 59
6% 6% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 6% * * - - 2% 1% 1% - 1% 7% 10% 4% 5% 3% 3%

41 50 156 25 24 49 75 93 61 66 65 60 15 8 22 84 74 12 18 18 13 96 103 97 265
17% 16% 15% 1% 12% 12% 14% 16% 15% 14% 12% 1% 13% 3% 13% 13% 14% 5% 13% 10% 12% 14% 16% 14% 15%
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Online Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork : 6th-8th May 2016

Absolutes/col percents

Table 11
Q99. Should the United Kingdom remain a member of the European Union or leave the European Union?
Base: All Respondents

Q99. Should
the United
Kingdom remain
a member of the
European Union
or leave the
European Union?
Remain
a

member Leave
Total _ofEU the EU

Unweighted base 2005 822 811
Weighted base 2005 813 814
Remain a member of the 813 813 -
European Union 41%  100% -
Leave the European 814 - 814
Union 41% - 100%
Certain not to vote in 82 - -
EU Ref 4% - -
Don't know 295 - -

15% - -
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Online Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork : 6th-8th May 2016

Absolutes/col percents
Table 12
Q99. Should the United Kingdom remain a member of the European Union or leave the European Union?
Base: All registered to vote and certain to vote in the EU Ref

Vote In 2015 General

Gender Age Social Class Voting Intention Election Region

NET:

NET: Lib  Scot- Mid- Eng-

Total _Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-64 _65-74 75+ 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Con Lab LibDem _UKIP _Other Con _Lab UKIP Dem _land _Wales _North _lands _South _land

Unweighted base 1832 897 935 142 304 1017 229 140 369 699 451 280 402 524 510 111 279 179 614 505 227 135 172 79 627 571 634 1581

Weighted base 1825 921 904 196 281 948 211 189 400 508 528 376 412 540 505 113 275 166 634 510 221 136 158 92 614 579 632 1575

Remain a member of the 797 417 380 120 151 401 68 57 125 250 252 143 152 225 321 68 11 94 238 293 21 81 92 40 296 223 278 665
European Union 44%  45% 42% 61% 54% 42%  32% 30% 31% 49%  48% 38% 37%  42% 64% 60% 4% 57% 37% 57% 9% 60% 58% 44%  48% 39% 44%  42%

Leave the European 808 426 382 50 98 426 123 111 234 197 204 195 211 254 136 30 257 50 321 161 189 37 51 42 250 273 285 715
Union 44%  46% 42% 26%  35% 45%  58% 59%  58% 39%  39% 52% 51%  47% 27% 27% 93%  30% 51% 32% 85% 27% 32% 46%  41% 47% 45%  45%

Don't know 219 78 141 25 31 122 20 21 41 61 72 39 49 61 47 15 7 22 75 57 12 18 15 10 68 82 69 195

12% 8% 16% 13% 1% 13% 10% 1% 10% 12% 14% 10% 12% 1% 9% 13% 2% 13% 12% 11% 5% 13% 10% 10% 1% 14% 1% 12%
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Table 12

Online Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork : 6th-8th May 2016

Q99. Should the United Kingdom remain a member of the European Union or leave the European Union?

Base: All registered to vote and certain to vote in the EU Ref

Q99. Should
the United
Kingdom remain
a member of the
European Union
or leave the
European Union?

Remain
a
member Leave
Total _ofEU the EU

Unweighted base 1832 807 803
Weighted base 1825 797 808
Remain a member of the 797 797

European Union 44%  100%

Leave the European 808 - 808
Union 44% - 100%
Don't know 219

12%

Prepared by ICM Research - Confidential

Page 23

Absolutes/col percents
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Table 13

Online Poll

ONLINE Fieldwork : 6th-8th May 2016

Q99. Should the United Kingdom remain a member of the European Union or leave the European Union?

Base: All registered to vote and certain to vote in the EU Ref(EU Ref weighted)

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Remain a member of the
European Union

Leave the European
Union

Don't know

Total _Male Female

1653
1646

718
44%

749
46%

178
1%

Gender

826 827
847 799
384 334
45% 42%
398 351
47% 44%
65 113

8% 14%
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Absolutes/col percents

Age Social Class Voting Intention Election Region

NET:

NET: Lib  Scot- Mid- Eng-

18-24 _25-34 _35-64 _65-74 75+ 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Con Lab LibDem _UKIP _Other Con _Lab UKIP Dem _land _Wales _North _lands _South _land

111 265 922 220 134 354 638 406 250 359 488 460 101 263 161 582 471 217 126 157 70 573 506 574 1425

152 248 863 202 180 383 462 477 337 370 503 453 101 259 151 600 474 211 126 144 83 559 515 572 1419

97 134 367 66 54 120 229 228 125 136 208 290 63 1 88 222 275 19 78 83 37 270 196 252 598
64% 54% 43%  33% 30% 31% 50%  48% 37% 37%  41% 64% 62% 4% 58% 37% 58% 9% 62%  58% 45%  48% 38% 44%  42%

37 89 398 118 107 225 184 191 181 193 242 122 28 242 46 312 150 182 34 48 38 231 253 265 663
25%  36% 46%  58% 59%  59% 40%  40% 54% 52%  48% 27% 27% 93%  30% 52% 32% 86% 27% 33% 46%  41% 49% 46%  47%

18 25 98 18 20 37 49 58 31 40 41 1" 6 18 66 49 11 14 13 8 57 66 55 158

12%

10%
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1%

9%

1%

10%

1%

12% 9% 1%

9%

12%

1% 10% 5% 11%

9%

10% 10% 13% 10%

ICMUnlimited.




Page 25

Online Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork : 6th-8th May 2016

Absolutes/col percents

Table 13
Q99. Should the United Kingdom remain a member of the European Union or leave the European Union?
Base: All registered to vote and certain to vote in the EU Ref(EU Ref weighted)

Q99. Should
the United
Kingdom remain
a member of the
European Union
or leave the
European Union?

Remain
a
member Leave
Total _ofEU the EU

Unweighted base 1653 727 744
Weighted base 1646 718 749
Remain a member of the 718 718

European Union 44%  100%

Leave the European 749 - 749
Union 46% - 100%
Don't know 178

1%

A : AT O:’—: AN
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Online Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork : 6th-8th May 2016

Absolutes/col percents

Table 14
Tenure
Base: All respondents

Vote In 2015 General

Gender Age Social Class Voting Intention Election Region

NET:

NET: Lib  Scot- Mid- Eng-

Total _Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-64 _65-74 75+ 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Con Lab LibDem _UKIP _Other Con _Lab UKIP Dem _land _Wales _North _lands _South _land

Unweighted base 2005 953 1052 178 344 1100 238 145 383 743 498 312 452 532 530 114 284 183 628 529 229 138 189 88 690 619 696 1728

Weighted base 2005 985 1020 239 321 1025 220 200 420 542 582 419 462 549 523 115 278 173 650 535 223 138 174 107 680 635 690 1725

Owned outright - 661 329 332 45 58 255 151 152 303 221 195 122 123 239 127 51 105 36 283 138 79 60 44 34 215 205 240 583
without mortgage 33%  33% 32% 19% 18% 25% 69% 76% 72% 41% 33% 29% 27%  43% 24% 44% 38% 21% 44% 26% 35% 44% 25% 32% 32% 32% 35% 34%

Owned with a mortgage 704 354 350 63 149 462 19 10 29 246 212 144 101 215 186 41 64 74 239 192 63 54 72 32 235 242 227 599
or loan 35%  36% 34% 26% 46% 45% 9% 5% 7% 45% 36% 34% 22%  39% 36% 36% 23% 43% 37% 36% 28% 39%  42% 30% 35% 38% 33% 35%

Rented from the council 260 121 139 43 41 128 22 26 48 14 45 70 131 26 84 11 51 25 45 90 37 9 29 17 100 78 82 214
13%  12% 14% 18% 13% 13% 10% 13% 12% 3% 8% 17% 28% 5% 16% 10% 18% 14% 7% 17% 17% 6% 17% 16% 15% 12% 12% 12%

Rented from a housing 133 60 73 29 19 71 11 3 14 11 44 29 50 19 53 5 21 12 26 51 16 5 12 9 51 35 47 112
association 7% 6% 7% 12% 6% 7% 5% 2% 3% 2% 8% 7% 1% 4% 10% 5% 7% 7% 4% 10% 7% 3% 7% 8% 8% 6% 7% 6%

Rented from someone 206 100 106 43 45 94 16 7 23 39 77 43 48 41 63 6 33 22 46 56 26 10 10 15 58 68 80 181

else 10%  10% 10% 18% 14% 9% 7% 4% 6% 7% 13% 10% 10% 7% 12% 5% 12% 13% 7% 10% 12% 7% 6% 14% 9% 1% 12% 10%

Rent free 41 21 20 16 9 14 - 2 2 11 9 12 9 9 9 1 4 3 11 8 2 1 6 - 20 7 14 36
2% 2% 2% 7% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 3% 1% 2% 2%
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Online Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork : 6th-8th May 2016

Absolutes/col percents

Table 14
Tenure
Base: All respondents

Q99. Should
the United
Kingdom remain
a member of the
European Union
or leave the
European Union?
Remain
a

member Leave
Total _of EU _the EU

Unweighted base 2005 822 811
Weighted base 2005 813 814
Owned outright - 661 224 321
without mortgage 33% 28% 39%
Owned with a mortgage 704 344 229
or loan 35% 42% 28%
Rented from the council 260 95 114
13% 12% 14%
Rented from a housing 133 48 63
association 7% 6% 8%
Rented from someone 206 90 73
else 10% 1% 9%
Rent free 41 13 14

2% 2% 2%
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Online Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork : 6th-8th May 2016

Absolutes/col percents
Table 15
Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Base: All respondents

Vote In 2015 General

Gender Age Social Class Voting Intention Election Region
NET:
NET: Lib  Scot- Mid- Eng-
Total _Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-64 _65-74 _ 75+ 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Con Lab LibDem _UKIP _Other Con _Lab UKIP Dem _land _Wales _North _lands _South _land
Unweighted base 2005 953 1052 178 344 1100 238 145 383 743 498 312 452 532 530 114 284 183 628 529 229 138 189 88 690 619 696 1728
Weighted base 2005 985 1020 239 321 1025 220 200 420 542 582 419 462 549 523 115 278 173 650 535 223 138 174 107 680 635 690 1725
Working full time (30+ 884 542 342 86 211 574 11 1 12 281 313 200 89 274 248 46 109 85 303 247 93 53 86 47 281 277 327 751
hrs a week) 44%  55% 34% 36% 66% 56% 5% 1% 3% 52% 54% 48% 19% 50% 47% 40% 39% 49% 47% 46% 42% 38%  50% 44% 41% 44% 47% 44%
Working part time (8-29 240 61 179 29 48 148 11 4 15 53 73 62 52 46 58 16 31 32 64 65 19 20 25 15 82 86 73 200
hrs a week) 12% 6% 18% 12% 15% 14% 5% 2% 4% 10% 13% 15% 1% 8% 1% 14% 1% 19% 10% 12% 8% 14% 15% 14% 12% 13% 1% 12%
Not working but seeking 81 41 40 24 10 47 - - - 6 11 8 55 6 35 3 9 7 12 29 13 3 5 6 33 22 26 70
work or temporarily 4% 4% 4% 10% 3% 5% - - - 1% 2% 2% 12% 1% 7% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 6% 2% 3% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4%
unemployed/sick
Not working/Not seeking 75 40 35 5 10 60 - - - 3 4 14 53 8 36 5 12 2 6 36 11 3 6 2 35 20 20 66
work 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 6% - - - 1% 1% 3% 12% 1% 7% 4% 4% 1% 1% 7% 5% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4%
Retired on state 138 49 89 - - 9 61 68 130 9 12 6 112 41 18 18 32 8 57 25 22 20 11 5 47 41 50 122
pension ONLY 7% 5% 9% - - 1% 28% 34% 31% 2% 2% 1% 24% 8% 4% 16% 12% 4% 9% 5% 10% 14% 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 7%
Retired with a private 339 202 137 - - 78 135 126 261 133 104 69 33 139 57 17 50 22 161 68 34 26 25 17 120 106 113 296
pension 17%  21% 13% - - 8% 61% 63% 62% 24% 18% 16% 7% 25% 1% 14% 18% 13% 25% 13% 15% 18% 15% 16% 18% 17% 16% 17%
Student 90 36 54 82 6 2 - - - 27 36 9 19 17 36 7 4 5 14 24 5 6 3 2 22 28 41 85
4% 4% 5% 34% 2% * - - - 5% 6% 2% 4% 3% 7% 6% 1% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 6% 5%
House person/Housewife/ 157 14 143 13 36 106 1 1 3 31 28 50 48 18 34 4 32 12 31 42 26 8 11 11 60 56 41 135
Househusband 8% 1% 14% 5% 1% 10% 1% 1% 1% 6% 5% 12% 10% 3% 7% 3% 1% 7% 5% 8% 12% 6% 7% 1% 9% 9% 6% 8%
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Online Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork : 6th-8th May 2016

Absolutes/col percents

Table 15
Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Base: All respondents

Q99. Should
the United
Kingdom remain
a member of the
European Union
or leave the
European Union?

Remain
a
member Leave
Total _of EU _the EU

Unweighted base 2005 822 811
Weighted base 2005 813 814
Working full time (30+ 884 404 321
hrs a week) 44% 50% 39%
Working part time (8-29 240 100 90
hrs a week) 12% 12% 1%
Not working but seeking 81 31 33
work or temporarily 4% 4% 4%
unemployed/sick
Not working/Not seeking 75 35 29
work 4% 4% 4%
Retired on state 138 38 84
pension ONLY 7% 5% 10%
Retired with a private 339 110 179
pension 17% 14% 22%
Student 90 55 19
4% 7% 2%
House person/Housewife/ 157 41 60
Househusband 8% 5% 7%
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Online Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork : 6th-8th May 2016

Absolutes/col percents
Table 16
What was your age on your last birthday?
Base: All respondents

Vote In 2015 General

Gender Age Social Class Voting Intention Election Region
NET:
NET: Lib Scot- Mid- Eng-
Total _Male Female _18-24 25-34 _35-64 _65-74 _ 75+ 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Con Lab LibDem _UKIP_ _Other _Con Lab UKIP _Dem land  Wales _North _lands _South _land
Unweighted base 2005 953 1052 178 344 1100 238 145 383 743 498 312 452 532 530 114 284 183 628 529 229 138 189 88 690 619 696 1728
Weighted base 2005 985 1020 239 321 1025 220 200 420 542 582 419 462 549 523 115 278 173 650 535 223 138 174 107 680 635 690 1725
18-24 239 86 153 239 - - - - - 57 81 49 52 47 93 12 16 18 43 80 19 9 5 18 65 72 102 216
12% 9%  15% 100% - - - - - 1% 14%  12% 1% 8% 18% 10% 6% 10% 7%  15% 9% 7% 3% 17%  10% 1%  15% 13%
25-34 321 136 185 - 321 - - - - 80 114 82 46 87 88 13 25 38 112 83 19 15 36 12 116 102 102 273
16% 14%  18% - 100% - - - - 15% 20% 19% 10%  16% 17% 1% 9%  22% 17%  15% 9% 1% 21% 1% 17% 16%  15% 16%
35-44 382 175 207 - - 382 - - - 108 120 76 77 87 114 22 34 40 104 114 32 25 36 18 135 129 117 327
19% 18%  20% - - 37% - - - 20% 21% 18% 17% 16%  22% 19% 12%  23% 16% 21% 14% 18%  21% 17%  20% 20% 17% 19%
45-54 342 207 135 - - 342 - - - 88 86 87 81 93 94 12 67 29 100 102 55 21 38 22 120 99 122 282
17% 21% 13% - - 33% - - - 16% 15% 21% 18% 17% 18% 10% 24% 17% 15% 19% 25% 15% 22% 20% 18% 16% 18% 16%
55-64 301 169 132 - - 301 - - - 79 87 60 74 71 77 26 54 24 82 86 48 32 29 16 109 98 94 255
15% 17% 13% - - 29% - - - 15% 15% 14% 16% 13% 15% 22% 19% 14% 13% 16% 21% 23% 17% 15% 16% 15% 14% 15%
65-74 220 130 90 - - - 220 - 220 65 55 37 63 79 38 1 48 17 93 44 40 12 15 6 74 69 76 199
1% 13% 9% - - - 100% - 52% 12% 9% 9% 14% 14% 7% 10% 17% 10% 14% 8% 18% 9% 8% 6% 1% 1% 11% 12%
75+ 200 82 119 - - - - 200 200 65 38 29 69 86 19 19 34 6 116 27 10 25 15 14 60 64 77 172
10% 8%  12% - - - - 100%  48% 12% 7% 7%  15%  16% 4% 17% 12% 4% 18% 5% 5%  18% 8% 13% 9%  10% 11% 10%
Mean 4753 4925 4586 21.21 29.82 4867 6899 77.86 7322 4891 44.88 4541 51.16 51.10 4253 51.18 53.78 4458 51.89 4442 5117 53.26 48.44 4715 4751 47.67 47.41 47.46
Standard deviation ~ 17.83 16.83 18.60 2.10 268  8.68 2.82 277 525 18.05 17.28 1657 18,61 1848 1625 19.02 16.42 1575 1851 1647 16.12 17.81 1569 1822 1722 1764 18.60 18.01
Standard error 0.40 0.55 0.57 0.16 0.14 0.26 0.18 0.23 0.27 0.66 0.77 0.94 0.88 0.80 0.71 1.78 0.97 1.16 0.74 0.72 1.07 1.52 1.14 1.94 0.66 0.71 0.71 0.43
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Online Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork : 6th-8th May 2016

Absolutes/col percents

Table 16
What was your age on your last birthday?
Base: All respondents

Q99. Should
the United
Kingdom remain
a member of the
European Union
or leave the
European Union?
Remain
a

member Leave
Total _of EU  the EU

Unweighted base 2005 822 811
Weighted base 2005 813 814
18-24 239 132 51
12% 16% 6%
25-34 321 154 99
16% 19% 12%
35-44 382 163 126
19% 20% 15%
45-54 342 126 154
17% 16% 19%
55-64 301 112 150
15% 14% 18%
65-74 220 69 123
1% 8% 15%
75+ 200 57 111
10% 7% 14%
Mean 4753 4405 5256
Standard deviation 17.83 17.48 1719
Standard error 0.40 0.61 0.60
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Table 17
Gender
Base: All respondents

Vote In 2015 General

Gender Age Social Class Voting Intention Election Region

NET:

NET: Lib  Scot- Mid- Eng-

Total _Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-64 _65-74 75+ 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Con Lab LibDem _UKIP _Other Con _Lab UKIP Dem _land _Wales _North _lands _South land

Unweighted base 2005 953 1052 178 344 1100 238 145 383 743 498 312 452 532 530 114 284 183 628 529 229 138 189 88 690 619 696 1728

Weighted base 2005 985 1020 239 321 1025 220 200 420 542 582 419 462 549 523 115 278 173 650 535 223 138 174 107 680 635 690 1725

Male 985 985 - 86 136 551 130 82 212 293 278 184 230 296 265 55 157 81 330 271 126 66 84 52 331 298 356 848
49% 100% - 36% 42% 54% 59% 41% 50% 54% 48% 44% 50% 54% 51% 48% 56% 47% 51% 51% 57% 48%  48% 49% 49% 47% 52% 49%

Female 1020 - 1020 153 185 474 90 119 209 249 304 235 232 253 258 60 122 92 320 264 9% 73 90 54 349 337 334 877
51% - 100% 64% 58% 46% 41% 59% 50% 46% 52% 56% 50% 46% 49% 52% 44% 53% 49% 49% 43% 52%  52% 51% 51% 53% 48% 51%
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Table 17
Gender
Base: All respondents

Q99. Should
the United
Kingdom remain
a member of the
European Union
or leave the
European Union?
Remain
a

member Leave
Total _of EU  the EU

Unweighted base 2005 822 811
Weighted base 2005 813 814
Male 985 423 427
49% 52% 52%
Female 1020 391 387

51% 48% 48%
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 18
Social class
Base: All respondents

Vote In 2015 General

Gender Age Social Class Voting Intention Election Region
NET:
NET: Lib  Scot- Mid- Eng-
Total _Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-64 _65-74 75+ 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Con Lab LibDem _UKIP _Other Con _Lab UKIP Dem _land _Wales _North _lands _South land
Unweighted base 2005 953 1052 178 344 1100 238 145 383 743 498 312 452 532 530 114 284 183 628 529 229 138 189 88 690 619 696 1728
Weighted base 2005 985 1020 239 321 1025 220 200 420 542 582 419 462 549 523 115 278 173 650 535 223 138 174 107 680 635 690 1725
AB 542 293 249 57 80 276 65 65 130 542 - - - 191 127 42 60 36 213 129 45 52 35 24 164 173 205 484
27%  30% 24% 24% 25% 27% 29% 32% 31%  100% - - - 35% 24% 36% 22% 21% 33% 24% 20% 38%  20% 22% 24% 27% 30% 28%
Ci1 582 278 304 81 114 294 55 38 93 - 582 - - 166 155 30 67 59 189 159 55 40 50 37 190 183 210 494
29%  28% 30% 34% 35% 29% 25% 19% 22% - 100% - - 30% 30% 26% 24% 34% 29% 30% 25% 29% @ 29% 35% 28% 29% 30% 29%
Cc2 419 184 235 49 82 223 37 29 66 - - 419 - 114 101 16 60 41 135 106 51 18 46 25 140 145 135 348
21% 19% 23% 21% 25% 22% 17% 14% 16% - - 100% - 21% 19% 14% 22% 23% 21% 20% 23% 13% 27% 23% 21% 23% 19% 20%
DE 462 230 232 52 46 233 63 69 131 - - - 462 78 140 28 91 37 113 142 71 28 42 21 186 134 142 399
23% 23% 23% 22% 14% 23% 29% 34% 31% - - - 100% 14% 27% 24% 33% 21% 17% 26% 32% 20% 24% 20% 27% 21% 21% 23%
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Table 18
Social class
Base: All respondents

Q99. Should
the United
Kingdom remain
a member of the
European Union
or leave the
European Union?
Remain
a

member Leave
Total _of EU  the EU

Unweighted base 2005 822 811
Weighted base 2005 813 814
AB 542 255 198
27% 31% 24%
C1 582 255 206
29% 31% 25%
c2 419 148 196
21% 18% 24%
DE 462 156 214

23% 19% 26%
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Table 19
GO Regions
Base: All respondents

Vote In 2015 General

Gender Age Social Class Voting Intention Election Region
NET:
NET: Lib  Scot- Mid- Eng-
Total _Male Female _18-24 _25-34 _35-64 _65-74 75+ 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Con Lab LibDem _UKIP _Other Con _Lab UKIP Dem _land _Wales _North _lands _South land
Unweighted base 2005 953 1052 178 344 1100 238 145 383 743 498 312 452 532 530 114 284 183 628 529 229 138 189 88 690 619 696 1728
Weighted base 2005 985 1020 239 321 1025 220 200 420 542 582 419 462 549 523 115 278 173 650 535 223 138 174 107 680 635 690 1725
Scotland 174 84 90 5 36 103 15 15 29 35 50 46 42 33 20 9 5 80 29 26 7 7 174 - 174 - - -
9% 9% 9% 2% 1% 10% 7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 1% 9% 6% 4% 8% 2% 46% 4% 5% 3% 5% 100% - 26% - - -
North East 91 44 46 16 17 42 4 11 15 19 30 23 19 21 29 6 6 3 23 36 8 4 - - 91 - - 91
5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 2% 2% 4% 7% 3% 3% - - 13% - - 5%
North West 238 108 130 29 30 124 36 19 54 51 67 46 74 67 85 10 28 1 7% 95 26 9 - - 238 - - 238
12% 1% 13% 12% 9% 12% 16% 9% 13% 9% 12% 1% 16% 12% 16% 9% 10% 6% 12% 18% 12% 7% - - 35% - - 14%
Yorks & Humber 178 95 83 15 33 94 20 16 36 60 42 25 51 40 49 18 29 5 44 57 19 21 - - 178 - - 178
9% 10% 8% 6% 10% 9% 9% 8% 9% 1% 7% 6% 1% 7% 9% 15% 10% 3% 7% 1% 9% 15% - - 26% - - 10%
West Midlands 185 92 94 26 40 86 21 12 33 58 54 39 35 59 54 6 18 7 72 57 18 8 - - - 185 - 185
9% 9% 9% 1% 12% 8% 9% 6% 8% 1% 9% 9% 8% 1% 10% 5% 7% 4% 1% 1% 8% 6% - - - 29% - 1%
Wales 107 52 54 18 12 57 6 14 20 24 37 25 21 25 25 2 20 20 30 24 11 6 - 107 - 107 - -
5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 3% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 2% 7% 1% 5% 4% 5% 4% - 100% - 17% - -
Eastern 187 79 108 17 29 97 24 21 45 47 53 47 40 40 38 13 44 8 72 38 29 14 - - - 187 - 187
9% 8% 1% 7% 9% 9% 1% 10% 1% 9% 9% 1% 9% 7% 7% 1% 16% 5% 1% 7% 13% 10% - - - 30% - 1%
London 253 128 125 37 39 136 18 23 41 70 78 59 46 80 83 13 33 8 88 83 19 20 - - - - 253 253
13% 13% 12% 15% 12% 13% 8% 1% 10% 13% 13% 14% 10% 15% 16% 1% 12% 5% 14% 15% 8% 14% - - - - 37% 15%
South East 255 140 115 35 36 121 30 33 64 80 76 43 57 85 58 16 37 13 97 47 3 24 - - - - 255 255
13% 14% 11% 15% 1% 12% 14% 17% 15% 15% 13% 10% 12% 15% 11% 14% 13% 8% 15% 9% 16% 17% - - - - 37% 15%
South West 182 88 94 30 27 77 28 21 49 55 56 33 39 52 40 13 35 10 58 35 30 18 - - - - 182 182
9% 9% 9% 12% 8% 7% 13% 1% 12% 10% 10% 8% 8% 9% 8% 1% 13% 6% 9% 7% 14% 13% - - - - 26% 1%
East Midlands 155 75 80 12 22 87 18 16 35 44 39 34 39 47 41 8 25 8 61 37 21 8 - - - 155 - 155
8% 8% 8% 5% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 9% 4% 9% 7% 10% 6% - - - 24% - 9%

' ]
Prepared by ICM Research - Confidential |CM Unllmlted
ll1




Page 37

Online Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork : 6th-8th May 2016
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Table 19
GO Regions
Base: All respondents
Q99. Should
the United

Kingdom remain
a member of the
European Union
or leave the
European Union?
Remain
a
member Leave
Total _of EU  the EU

Unweighted base 2005 822 811

Weighted base 2005 813 814

Scotland 174 92 52
9% 1% 6%

North East 91 39 33
5% 5% 4%

North West 238 104 97
12% 13% 12%

Yorks & Humber 178 69 70
9% 8% 9%

West Midlands 185 69 73
9% 8% 9%

Wales 107 40 43
5% 5% 5%

Eastern 187 70 86
9% 9% 1%

London 253 131 92
13% 16% 1%

South East 255 93 109
13% 1% 13%

South West 182 60 85
9% 7% 10%

East Midlands 155 47 75

8% 6% 9%
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